CHAPTER 150.

[H. F. No. 310.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO ISSUE CER-TIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and negotiate certificates of indebtedness to the amount of thirty thousand (30,000) dollars; for the purchase of lot number five (5) of block number eight (8) in Rice & Irvine's addition to the city of Saint Paul.

SEC. 2. Said certificates of indebtedness shall be payable at such times as the common council may order and direct, and shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed seven (7) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually at the office of the treasurer of said city.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 10th, 1887.

CHAPTER 151.

[S. F. No. 276.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE OF NEW PRAGUE TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF A LOT AND THE CONSTRUCTION THEREON OF AN ENGINE HOUSE AND VILLAGE HALL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the village of New Prague is hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said village to an amount not exceeding three thousand (\$3,000) dollars, to run such number of years, not exceeding ten (10) years, and of such denomination and to draw such rate of interest, not exceeding eight (8) per cent. per annum, as the village council may prescribe, for the purpose of purchasing a lot and constructing thereupon an engine house and village hall.

SEC. 2. Before any such bonds shall be issued, the question of issuing them shall be submitted to the legal voters of the said village, at a special election to be had for that purpose, within three (3) months after the passage of this act; and the notice of said special election shall specify the question of issuing such bonds, and the question of issuing such bonds shall be voted upon by ballots on which shall be written or printed the words, "For Engine House Bonds," or